

No. 25

Friday 2nd March

2007

### EXTRA ORDINARY GAZETTE

[48]

# TRADE DISPUTES ACT, CAP 75 (Section 2 (5))

## REVOCATION OF PETER SHANEL'S APPOINTMENT AS MEMBER OF THE TRADE DISPUTES PANEL

IN exercise of the powers conferred upon me by section 2 (5) of the Trade Disputes Act, Cap 75, I, PETER SHANEL AGOVAKA, Minister for Commerce, Industries and Employment do hereby REVOKE my own appointment as a member of the Trade Disputes Panel with immediate effect.

Dated at Honiara this twenty second day of February, 2007

**PETER SHANEL AGOVAKA**Minister for Commerce, Industries and Employment

### SAFETY AT WORK ACT

(Cap. 74)

#### NOTICE

IN exercise of the powers conferred by paragraph 7(5) of Schedule 2 to the Safety at Work Act, the Minister hereby designates

#### ALBERT MAEKE

to be a competent person for the purpose of an inspector in pressure and vaccum systems particularly in the fuel, liquefied gas and fire fitting industry.

Dated at Honiara this twenty second day of February, 2007

#### PETER SHANEL AGOVAKA

Minister for Commerce Industries and Employment

## THE SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

# APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND DEPUTY CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD OF SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 3 of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, I, GORDON DARCY LILO, Minister of Finance and Treasury, do hereby appoint -

ADRIAN WICKAM to be Chairman of the Board; and

AUSTIN LESLIE HOLMES to be a member and Deputy Chairman of the Board for a period of three years.

The appointment of John Beverley as Chairman is hereby revoked.

Dated at Honiara this twenty seventh day of February, 2007

GORDON DARCY LILO
Minister of Finance and Treasury

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.